including entering into contracts and arrangements with any Person, Firms, Companies, 

Government or others as may be necessary for this purpose. 

4. The liability of the members is limited. 

5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve crores) 

divided into 12,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs.1/-  (Rupees one)  each with the power of the 

Company to increase or reduce from time to time its capital and to issue any shares in the 

equity capital and attach to any class of such shares any preference, right, privileges or

[...]

(e) of sub-section (1) of Section 2 of the Depositories Act, 1996 

(v) “Security” means such security as may be specified by SEBI from 

time to time. 

(w) “SEBI” means the Securities & Exchange Board of India. 

III. SHARE CAPITAL 

3. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twelve crores) divided into 12,00,00,000 equity shares of 

Rs.1/-  (Rupees one)  each. 

4(1) The redeemable Preference Shares shall confer upon the holders there of 

the right to receive in priority to the holders of the Equity Shares in the 

capital of the Company a fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate